






































Exhibit B 
CBED LOAN PROGRAM 
Proposed Term Sheet 

May 10, 2022 
 

 
Borrower: Lubrco LLC 
Guarantor: Lubrco LLC (Corporate Assets) 
Loan Type: Term Loan 
Loan Purpose: Working Capital for Manufacturing 

Loan Amount: $125,000.00 Total 
 

Loan Term: 10-years fully amortizing 
Interest Rate: 4% fixed  

 
Loan Fee None 
Loan Closing Date: Est. June 1, 2022, 2022 
Loan Expiration Date: Est. May 31, 2032 
Repayment Terms: Monthly payments of principal and interest due on the 1st of the month: 

$ 1,265.56 

Collateral: UCC Blanket Security Interest on Business Assets of Borrower. 

Contact Name/Title: Laurel Chapman, COO 
Contact Phone Number: 808-381-6841 
Contact Email Address: coo@lubrco.com 
Billing Email Address: coo@lubrco.com 
Business Address: 2188 Kamehameha Hwy. Honolulu, HI 96819 
Billing Mailing Address: 2188 Kamehameha Hwy. Honolulu, HI 96819 
Authorized Signer(s) Laurel Chapman, Chief Operating Officer 

 















Waianae Economic Development Council Recommendation: Conditional Approval with Monthly Technical Assistance 
Name of Oraanization AMRO-ASIAN TRADE, INC 
Tradename or DBA 
Mission To provide quality note counters that are quick and durable to handle large volumes daily. 

Type of LeQal Entity S-Corp Year Established 1997 
Federal Tax ID Number # of Employees 2022 4 
Annual Revenue $495,243.00 Total Net Assets $140,531.00 
Primarv Contact Name Mahbub A. Siddiaul TIiie CEO 
Email aatrad�@bl!wall.rr.com Telephone Number (808) 523-9606
Business Address 1136 Union Mall, Suite #618 Honolulu, HI 96813 Cell Number 
Website bttr2s://ao1coter.,c2mt NAICS Code 334514,423420 
lnstaaram N/A Facebook IN/A 

Purpose of the Loan: 

The loan will be used to purchase Inventory, several varieties of cash sorting machines, to fulfill orders on demand by future clients. 
The company expects demand to increase dramatically once the market is educated on the new UVC technology. 

Summary of the Organization: 

Amro-Asian Trade is located in Honolulu, Hawaii. This organization primarily operates in the General Merchandise, Non-durable 
business / industry within the Wholesale Trade - Nondurable Goods sector. Their registered trademark, AMROTEC®, offers 
Innovative, high-speed denominating counters. AMROTEC®'s Currency Discriminators and Sorters are manufactured in Japan and 
South Korea. This organization has been operating for approximately 25 years. Amro-Asian Trade generated $495,243 in annual 
revenues in 2020, roughly the same in 2021 and employs approximately 4 people at this single location. 

Summary of Operations: 

Amro-Asian Trade's primary products have been currency and note tender counting machines since 2003. Amro-Asian Trade has 3 
revenue streams. The primary stream is sales through their broker-dealers in which they provide their machines at wholesale and the 
broker-dealers add their markup to the end user. The second stream Is direct sales through the company's marketing channels 
where an end user will ask to purchase directly from the company. The third stream Is technical support providing maintenance 
where machines are sent to Hawaii to be fixed and then returned. Their primary marketing channels are Linked In marketing ads and 
the reliance on broker-dealers to leverage their relationships with their distribution base. The company was part of a lawsuit over a 
patent infringement that occurred around 2007 in which Siddiqui and another company challenged the broadness of 15 patents that 
the company Cummins Allison held. Of the 15 patents, 13 were deemed too broad and nullified and 2 were upheld. This single event 
did 2 things to their market. First, the monopoly held by Cummins Allison due to their patents was now disrupted resulting in the 
former company to exit the market and being acquired after the summary judgement. Two, it opened the market to a host of new 
competitors that started entering the market and competing for market share. During the Covid lockdowns, some of these companies 
have gone out of business as casinos, banks, and other high volume cash transaction locations were shutdown. Since this time, 
Amro-Asian Trade's revenue has been obliterated from a company peak of $6.2 million to it's current sales of just under $500k. The 
company recently received a patent for UV technology on April 12, 2022 that has been successful at killing 70% of the bacteria found 
on currency notes after being run through their machines. The patent is for US only and is for 20 years and the company is awaiting 
on the approval in Europe and international patent to expand their ads outside of the US market. The company has the capability to 
charge a premium as the sole holder of a UV patent that kills bacteria while being counted through a counting machine, however the 
company is first seeking to secure sales to shore up its cashflow before testing any pricing strategies for market demand. Sales of 
the UV patent machine as of April 23 have reached $30,000 with 17 units sold. 

Financials 

Financials show that the company has a burn rate of roughly $70,000 monthly which includes the CEO pay. March bank statements 
reveal that at the current burn rate the company has about 5 months of operating cashflow. The gross margins are strong at 56%, 
however after expenses excluding the CEO's pay the profit margin is 15%. There are liabilities outstanding from a failed PPP loan 
on the part of FHB that has caused Amro-Asian to have funds already spent clawed back and they are currently on a payment plan. 
They recently satisfied a $1 million judgement. They have a loan coverage ratio of 1 in regards to liquid assets as there is about 
$180,000 in the bank account, but given the burn rate of $60,000 a month I wouldn't consider this ratio. However, if one was to put a 
value on the patent just acquired, it could be valued from $100,000 - $1 million based on what typical patents could go for and this 
could be considered for a coverage ratio of 1 or higher. The company has been making a strong push for sales since the beginning 
of this year and the pipeline is building. There are no purchase orders when making sales, rather there price quotes and then 
purchases made by the customers. Submitted with this write up are several price quotes in which some have closed since the start 
of due diligence. One customer for $8,000 has been closed with funds wired and another customer order of $31,000 will be finalized 
once the shipping quote has been negotiated. 







Borrower:
Guarantor:
Loan Type:
Loan Purpose:
Loan Amount:
Loan Term:
Interest Rate:
Loan Fee:
Loan Closing Date:

Repayment Terms:
Collateral:
Contact Name/Title:
Contact Phone Number:
Contact Email Address:
Billing Email Address:
Business Address:
Billing Mailing Address:
Authorized Signer(s)

Loan Amount 100,000.00$   Daily Interest Rate 0.014%
Annual Interest Rate 5% Number of Payments 36
Term of Loan in Years 3 Total Payments 107,912.48$     
Loan Issue Date 6/1/2022 Total Interest 7,912.48$         
First Payment Date 7/1/2022 Balloon Payment 0
Payment Frequency Monthly .
Days in Year 365
Est. Monthly Payment 2,997.54$       

PmtNo. Date Payment Due Interest Accrued Principal Paid Principal Balance Total Owed
6/1/2022 100,000.00$           100,000.00$          

1 7/1/2022 2,997.54$       424.66$  2,572.88$         97,427.12$             97,427.12$            
2 8/1/2022 2,997.54$       413.73$  2,583.81$         94,843.31$             94,843.31$            
3 9/1/2022 2,997.54$       389.77$  2,607.77$         92,235.54$             92,235.54$            
4 10/1/2022 2,997.54$       391.69$  2,605.85$         89,629.69$             89,629.69$            
5 11/1/2022 2,997.54$       368.34$  2,629.20$         87,000.49$             87,000.49$            
6 12/1/2022 2,997.54$       369.45$  2,628.09$         84,372.40$             84,372.40$            
7 1/1/2023 2,997.54$       358.29$  2,639.25$         81,733.15$             81,733.15$            
8 2/1/2023 2,997.54$       313.50$  2,684.04$         79,049.11$             79,049.11$            
9 3/1/2023 2,997.54$       335.69$  2,661.85$         76,387.26$             76,387.26$            

10 4/1/2023 2,997.54$       313.92$  2,683.62$         73,703.64$             73,703.64$            
11 5/1/2023 2,997.54$       312.99$  2,684.55$         71,019.09$             71,019.09$            
12 6/1/2023 2,997.54$       291.86$  2,705.68$         68,313.41$             68,313.41$            
13 7/1/2023 2,997.54$       290.10$  2,707.44$         65,605.97$             65,605.97$            
14 8/1/2023 2,997.54$       278.60$  2,718.94$         62,887.03$             62,887.03$            
15 9/1/2023 2,997.54$       258.44$  2,739.10$         60,147.93$             60,147.93$            
16 10/1/2023 2,997.54$       255.42$  2,742.12$         57,405.81$             57,405.81$            
17 11/1/2023 2,997.54$       235.91$  2,761.63$         54,644.18$             54,644.18$            
18 12/1/2023 2,997.54$       232.05$  2,765.49$         51,878.69$             51,878.69$            
19 1/1/2024 2,997.54$       220.31$  2,777.23$         49,101.46$             49,101.46$            
20 2/1/2024 2,997.54$       195.06$  2,802.48$         46,298.98$             46,298.98$            
21 3/1/2024 2,997.54$       196.61$  2,800.93$         43,498.05$             43,498.05$            
22 4/1/2024 2,997.54$       178.76$  2,818.78$         40,679.27$             40,679.27$            
23 5/1/2024 2,997.54$       172.75$  2,824.79$         37,854.48$             37,854.48$            
24 6/1/2024 2,997.54$       155.57$  2,841.97$         35,012.51$             35,012.51$            
25 7/1/2024 2,997.54$       148.68$  2,848.86$         32,163.65$             32,163.65$            
26 8/1/2024 2,997.54$       136.59$  2,860.95$         29,302.70$             29,302.70$            
27 9/1/2024 2,997.54$       120.42$  2,877.12$         26,425.58$             26,425.58$            
28 10/1/2024 2,997.54$       112.22$  2,885.32$         23,540.26$             23,540.26$            
29 11/1/2024 2,997.54$       96.74$  2,900.80$         20,639.46$             20,639.46$            
30 12/1/2024 2,997.54$       87.65$  2,909.89$         17,729.57$             17,729.57$            
31 1/1/2025 2,997.54$       75.29$  2,922.25$         14,807.32$             14,807.32$            
32 2/1/2025 2,997.54$       56.80$  2,940.74$         11,866.58$             11,866.58$            
33 3/1/2025 2,997.54$       50.39$  2,947.15$         8,919.43$               8,919.43$              
34 4/1/2025 2,997.54$       36.66$  2,960.88$         5,958.55$               5,958.55$              
35 5/1/2025 2,997.54$       25.30$  2,972.24$         2,986.31$               2,986.31$              
36 6/1/2025 2,998.58$       12.27$  2,985.27$         -$  -$  

SummaryLoan Information

Amortization Schedule

Waianae Economic Development Council
Proposed Term Sheet

May 11, 2022

AMRO-ASIAN TRADE, INC
Mahbub A. Siddiqui
Term Loan
Purchase of inventory for broker-dealers; Cash Counters

Mahbub A. Siddiqui
808-358-6651
aatrade@hawaii.rr.com
aatrade@hawaii.rr.com
1136 Union Mall, Suite #618 Honolulu, HI 96813
1136 Union Mall, Suite #618 Honolulu, HI 96813
Mahbub A. Siddiqui

$100,000
3 Years
5% Fixed
$0
6/1/2022

Monthly payments of principal and interest due on the 1st of the month collected via ACH debit from the Borrower's bank account.
$2,997.54 Per Month Total
Patent and Company assets
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